MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Снар. 277.

four Sundays during the year with said tribe of Indians; one hundred dollars to be expended for the survey of their islands in the Penobscot, or as much of it as required to mark or remark surveys on said islands and fix boundaries of private lots that are in dispute; fifty dollars for salary of their governor, thirty dollars for salary of their lieutenant governor; and the agent of said Penobscot tribe of Indians is required to state in his annual report the amount of shore rent paid to each adult member of said tribe, and the amount paid to each father or mother, or the person having charge of minor children, giving date of such payments, all the above named sums to be paid under the direction of the governor and council.

Indian agent required to report amount paid to each Indian.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Chapter 277.

Resolve providing for the payment of the expenses of the committee on military affairs.

Committee on military affairs, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury to John S. Snow, for the committee on military affairs, the sum of one hundred and twelve dollars, the same being for expenses incurred by that committee in visiting the military and naval orphan asylum at Bath, and the Bangor children's home at Bangor, in compliance with an order of the legislature.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Chapter 278.

Resolve in favor of E. F. Webb.

E. F. Webb, in favor of.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be, and is hereby authorized to pay to E. F. Webb the sum of sixty-two dollars and four cents, the same being the expense of the judiciary committee to Portland on the marginal railway.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Chapter 279.

Resolve in favor of the military and naval asylum at Bath.

Military asylum at Bath, in favor of. Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of nine thousand five hundred dollars for the benefit of the military

and naval asylum at Bath, the same to be expended under the CHAP. 280. direction of the governor and council, and a further sum of five hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of the trustees for the better ventilation and improvement of the dormitories.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Chapter 280.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to purchase proprietors' interest in lot numbered twenty-seven, township number eighteen, range seven.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to purchase the Proprietors' inproprietors' interest in lot numbered twenty-seven, in township R. 7, for purchase number eighteen, range seven, west of the east line of the state, by exchanging land of equal value or paying therefor.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Chapter 281.

Resolve in favor of the town of Fort Fairfield.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to the town Town of Fort of Fort Fairfield, the sum of five hundred dollars, in aid of com- of. pleting the bridge across the Aroostook river in said town, on the road leading from Houlton to the Saint John river.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Chapter 282.

Resolve in favor of John Bachelder.

Resolved. That the land agent be hereby authorized to convey to John Bachelder. John Bachelder of township number five, range three, west of the east line of the state, lot numbered one hundred and twenty-eight, in said township, upon payment for same in labor on the roads.

Approved March 3, 1874.